

11-1150-cv(L)

11-1264-cv(CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

——
CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,
STEVEN R. DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,

Defendants-Appellants,

(Additional Caption On the Reverse)

—
*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE CHEVRON CORPORATION

Andrea E. Neuman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, CA 92612
949-451-3800

Randy M. Mastro
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor
New York, New York 10166
212-351-4000

William E. Thomson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213-229-7000

Scott A. Edelman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
310-552-8500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
Chevron Corporation*

PABLO FAJARDO MENDOZA, LUIS YANZA, FRENTE DE DEFENSA DE LA AMAZONIA, aka AMAZON DEFENSE FRONT, SELVA VIVA SELVIVA CIA, LTDA, STRATUS CONSULTING, INC., DOUGLAS BELTMAN, ANN MAEST, MARIA VICTORIA AGUINDA SALAZAR, CARLOS GREGA HUATATOCA, CATALINA ANTONIA AGUINDA SALAZAR, LIDIA ALEXANDRA AGUINDA AGUINDA, PATRICIO ALBERTO CHIMBO YUMBO, CLIDE RAMIRO AGUINDA AGUNIDA, BEATRIZ MERCEDES GREFA TANGUILA, PATRICIO WILSON AGUINDA AGUNIDA, CELIA IRENE VIVEROS CUSANGUA, FRANCISCO MATIAS ALVARADO YUMBO, FRANCISCO ALVARADO YUMBO, OLGA GLORIA GREFA CERDA, LORENZO JOSÉ ALVARADO YUMBO, NARCISA AIDA TANGUILA NARVAEZ, BERTHA ANTONIA YUMBO TANGUILA, GLORIA LUCRECIA TANGUI GREFA, FRANCISCO VICTOR TANGUILA GREFA, ROSA TERESA CHIMBO TANGUILA, JOSÉ GABRIEL REVELO LLORE, MARÍA CLELIA REASCOS REVELO, MARÍA MAGDALENA RODRIGUEZ, JOSÉ MIGUEL IPIALES CHICAIZA, HELEODORO PATARON GUARACA, LUISA DELIA TANGUILA NARVÁEZ, LOURDES BEATRIZ CHIMBO TANGUILA, MARÍA HORTENCIA VIVEROS CUSANGUA, SEGUNDO ÁNGEL AMANTA MILÁN, OCTAVIO ISMAEL CÓRDOVA HUANCA, ELÍAS ROBERTO PIYAHUAJE PAYAHUAJE, DANIEL CARLOS LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, VENANCIO FREDDY CHIMBO GREFA, GUILLERMO VICENTE PAYAGUAJE LUSITANDE, DELFÍN LEONIDAS PAYAGUAJE, ALFREDO DONALDO PAYAGUAJE, MIGUEL MARIO PAYAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, TEODORO GONZALO PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, FERMÍN PIAGUAJE, REINALDO LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, LUIS AGUSTÍN PAYAGUAJE PIAGUAJE, EMILIO MARTÍN LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, SIMÓN LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, ARMANDO WILMER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, ÁNGEL JUSTINO PIAGUAJE LUCITANDE,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	13
I. Background.....	13
A. TexPet Participates in Ecuadorian State-Controlled Oil Operations, Remediates, and Is Fully Released From Liability	13
B. Donziger and Other U.S. Plaintiffs’ Lawyers File the <i>Aguinda</i> Litigation Against Texaco in New York.....	16
C. Appellants Sue Chevron in Lago Agrio	17
II. Appellants’ Scheme to Defraud and Extort Chevron.....	18
A. Appellants Exploit the Ecuadorian Judiciary’s Lack of Independence.....	18
B. “ <i>This is how the game is played, it’s dirty</i> ”: Appellants Take Advantage of the Ecuadorian Judiciary’s Weakness and Corruption	20
C. After Experts Reject the LAPs’ Claims, Appellants Collude With the Court to Appoint a Single “Independent” Global Damage Expert.....	21
D. Appellants Secretly Control Cabrera and Ghostwrite His “Independent” “Global Damages” Reports.....	22
E. Appellants Try to Cover Up Their Fraud.....	24
F. Appellants Attempt to Whitewash Their Fraud With “New” Reports Repackaging the Sham Cabrera Report.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
III. Appellants’ Plans to Leverage the Judgment	27
IV. Appellants’ New Arguments on Appeal	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	33
ARGUMENT	35
I. The Preliminary Injunction Was Well Within the District Court’s Discretion and Necessary to Preserve the Status Quo	35
A. The Status Quo Injunction Does Not Affect the Judgment Within Ecuador.....	35
B. Far From Being Unprecedented or Improper, the Preliminary Injunction Is Grounded in the Court’s Longstanding Equitable Power.....	35
C. The Status Quo Injunction Does Not Offend Comity and Is Proper Under <i>China Trade</i>	39
1. The Judgment Creditors Are Parties to This Action.....	40
2. A Final Decision Here Will Be Dispositive.....	40
3. The Additional <i>China Trade</i> Factors Support the Injunction	43
a. Important Policies of the Forum.....	43
b. Threat to Jurisdiction	44
c. Vexatiousness	45
d. Extreme Delay, Inconvenience and Expense, and Inconsistency, Race to Judgment and Prejudice to Other Equitable Considerations.....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
II. Chevron Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent an Injunction	48
A. Appellants and the Defaulting Defendants Will Imminently Attempt to Enforce the Ecuadorian Judgment Around the World.....	49
B. Chevron Will Suffer Irreparable Harm From Disruption of Its Business Operations and Injury to Its Reputation.....	51
C. A Multiplicity of Suits Threatens Irreparable Injury	53
D. Any Attempt to Recoup Money From Appellants Will Fail.....	55
III. Chevron Is Likely To Succeed on the Merits of Its Claim	56
A. The DJA Claim Is Ripe and the Court Properly Entertained It	56
B. The Judgment Is Unrecognizable and Unenforceable on Multiple Grounds	59
1. Fraud	60
2. Lack of Impartial Tribunals	63
3. Due Process.....	67
C. Appellants’ Estoppel Argument Fails as a Matter of Law.....	68
D. The Preliminary Injunction Is Also Warranted on Alternative Grounds	70
IV. The Balance of Hardships Favors Chevron.....	71
V. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction over the LAPs.....	73
A. The Systematic and Continuous Pattern of Activity in New York Warrants a Finding of General Jurisdiction.....	74

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Court Also Has Specific Jurisdiction Because the LAPs Transacted Business in This State and Chevron’s Declaratory-Relief Claim Arises out of Their Conduct	77
1. The LAPs’ Purposeful Use of the New York Courts and Actions of Their Agents in New York.....	77
2. The LAPs’ Actions in New York Are Related to the Declaratory-Relief Claim.....	81
C. The Exercise of Jurisdiction Comports With Due Process	82
VI. Appellants’ Additional Arguments Are Meritless	83
A. Appellants Had a Fair Opportunity to Oppose Chevron’s Application	83
B. The LAPs’ Untimely Unclean-Hands Defense Was Properly Rejected	87
C. Appellants’ Objections to the Form of the Injunction Were Waived and Lack Merit.....	90
VII. On Remand, Judge Kaplan Should Continue to Preside.....	92
CONCLUSION	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A. H. Emery Co. v. Marcan Prods. Corp.</i> , 389 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1968).....	89
<i>A.P. Moller-Maersk v. Ocean Express Miami</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	37
<i>ABKCO Indus., Inc. v. Lennon</i> , 384 N.Y.S.2d 781 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976)	75
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 625 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	16
<i>Almontaser v. N.Y. City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 519 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Amaprop Ltd. v. Indiabulls Fin. Servs. Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 1050988 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2010)	46, 48
<i>Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1115, 1121 (1st Cir. 1989).....	8, 61, 62, 63
<i>Applied Med. Distrib. Corp. v. Surgical Co. BV</i> , 587 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	53
<i>Associated Indem. Corp. v. Fairchild Indus.</i> , 961 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1992).....	57
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	35

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bank Melli Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 58 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1995)	65, 69
<i>Barrientos v. 1801-1825 Morton LLC</i> , 583 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2009)	90
<i>Bayway Refining Co. v. Oxygenated Mtkg. & Trading A.G.</i> , 215 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>Beacon Constr. Co. v. Matco Elec. Co.</i> , 521 F.2d 392 (2d Cir. 1975).....	9, 57
<i>Beckett Pte Ltd v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , [2011] 1 SLR 524 (Singapore).....	38
<i>Belot v. Burge</i> , 490 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Brennan’s, Inc. v. Brennan’s Restaurant</i> , 360 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Brenntag Int’l Chems, Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999).....	33, 55
<i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank</i> , 201 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2000).....	65, 66
<i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	63, 65, 67
<i>Bruce Lee Enters., LLC v. A.V.E.L.A., Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36406 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2011)	82
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	82, 83
<i>Burns v. Imagine Films Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 165 F.R.D. 381 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	89

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Berlinger</i> , 629 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2011).....	78
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Camp</i> , 2010 WL 341839 (W.D.N.C. 2010)	60
<i>China Trade & Development Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987).....	passim
<i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010).....	78, 80
<i>Clarkson Co. v. Shaheen</i> , 544 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1976).....	42
<i>Cole v. Cunningham</i> , 133 U.S. 107 (1890).....	36, 39
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1990).....	51
<i>Consol. Gold Fields PLC v. Minorco, S.A.</i> , 871 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1989).....	86
<i>Covanta Onondaga Ltd. v. Onondaga County Res. Recovery Agency</i> , 318 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>Delgado v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000)	70
<i>DiScala v. Facilities Dev. Corp.</i> , 691 N.Y.S.2d 229 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1998)	44
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001)	85
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Harrods, Ltd.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	56, 58

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2005).....	57
<i>E.&J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Ehrenfeld v. Mahfouz</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 501 (N.Y. 2007)	79
<i>Ellerman Lines v. Read</i> , [1928] 2 K.B. 144	38
<i>Etuk v. Slattery</i> , 936 F.2d 1433 (2d Cir. 1991).....	90
<i>Faiveley Trans. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Farrell Lines Inc. v. Columbus Cello-Poly Corp.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	38
<i>FCNB Spiegel v. Dimmick</i> , 619 N.Y.S.2d 935 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1994).	74
<i>Films by Jove, Inc. v. Berov</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 156 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	67
<i>Filtron Mfg. Co.. v. Fil-Coil Co.</i> , 1981 WL 1288 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 1981).....	88
<i>First City Fed. Sav. Bank v. Dennis</i> , 680 F. Supp. 579 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	79
<i>Fischbarg v. Doucet</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 375 (2007)	78, 79, 80, 81
<i>Frummer v. Hilton Hotels Int'l</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 533 (1967)	76, 77

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Garcia v. Yonkers School District</i> , 561 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009).....	85
<i>Globe Commc'ns Corp. v. R.C.S. Rizzoli Periodici</i> , 729 F. Supp. 973 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	44
<i>Goldstein v. Delgratia Mining Corp.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 454 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	89
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	51, 70
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	46
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	44
<i>Henry v. U.S. Trust Co. of Cal., N.A.</i> , 569 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009).....	89
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	passim
<i>In Andrus' Will</i> , 281 N.Y.S 831 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 1935)	44
<i>In re Aguinda</i> , 241 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litig.</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)	90
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47034 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2010)	76
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3, 26

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....	92
<i>In re Bridgestone Firestone, Inc. Tires Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 917 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	62
<i>In re Martin-Trigona</i> , 737 F.2d 1254 (2d Cir. 1984).....	54
<i>In re Payroll Express Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1999).....	81
<i>In re Topcuoglu’s Will</i> , 174 N.Y.S.2d 260 (1958).....	61
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster</i> , 634 F. Supp. 842 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	69
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster</i> , 809 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1987).....	69, 70
<i>In re Vivendi Universal</i> , 2009 WL 3859066 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2009).....	41, 46
<i>In re Weil</i> , 609 N.Y.S.2d 375 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....	61
<i>Indem. Ins. Co. of N. America v. K-Line American, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43567 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2007).....	80
<i>Indus’l Dev. Bank of Israel Ltd. v. Bier</i> , 565 N.Y.S.2d 980 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1991).....	61
<i>Int’l Equity Invs., Inc. v. Opportunity Equity Partners</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	38
<i>Inverness Corp. v. Whitehall Labs.</i> , 819 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1987).....	71, 84, 87

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2004).....	59
<i>Karaha Bodas v. Perusahaan Pertambangan</i> , 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Kazlow & Kazlow v. A. Goodman & Co., Inc.</i> , 402 N.Y.S.2d 98 (N.Y. App. Term. 1977)	79
<i>Kensington Int’l Ltd. v. Rep. of Congo</i> , 461 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006).....	93
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....	81
<i>L.K. Station Group, LLC v. Quantek Media, LLC</i> , 879 N.Y.S.2d 112 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	44
<i>LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co.</i> , 376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>Lago Agrio Plaintiffs v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 409 F. App’x 393 (2d Cir. 2010)	10, 79, 93, 94
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	33, 45
<i>Laufer v. Ostrow</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 305 (1982)	74
<i>Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int’l Trading Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995)	85
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	70
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	93

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>LoPresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	88
<i>Marshall Durbin Farms, Inc. v. National Farmers Organization, Inc.</i> , 446 F.2d 353 (5th Cir. 1971)	86
<i>Martens v. Thomann</i> , 273 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001).....	92, 93
<i>Mata v. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 1375 (D. Del. 1991).....	62
<i>Matter of Sayeh R.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 306 (1997)	78
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. R.A.B.L.R.</i> , 107 F.3d 979 (2d Cir. 1997).....	87
<i>Medforms, Inc. v. Healthcare Mgmt. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2002).....	88
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Catalyst Research Corp.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 946(D. Minn. 1981).....	38
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....	82
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004).....	70, 71
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	58
<i>Nat’l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	54

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nilsa B.B. v. Clyde Blackwell H.</i> , 445 N.Y.S.2d 579 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981)	74
<i>Omnium Lyonnais D'Etancheite et Revetement Asphalte v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 1385 (C.D. Cal. 1977)	38
<i>Osmose, Inc. v. Viance, LLC</i> , 612 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2010)	52
<i>Osorio v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	65, 68, 69
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda v. GE Medical Systems Information Technologies, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004).....	40, 41
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	55
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	69
<i>Plastics Eng'g Inc. v. Diamond Plastics Corp.</i> , 764 S.W.2d 924 (Tex. App. 1989).....	68
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....	49, 51, 53, 72
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17, 68
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13, 15
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988)	38

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int'l, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990).....	53
<i>Rosen v. Siegel</i> , 106 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1997).....	86, 87
<i>Rozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1978)	62
<i>Ruggiero v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>Russian Media Group, LLC v. Cable Am., Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 302 (7th Cir. 2010)	91
<i>S.C. Chimexim S.A. v. Velco Enterprises. Ltd.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 214 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	66
<i>S.C. Chimexim S.A. v. Velco Enters. Ltd.</i> , 1999 WL 223513 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 1999).....	63
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 241 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2001).....	91
<i>SEC v. Frank</i> , 388 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1968).....	87
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Franco</i> , 2005 WL 6184247 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2005).....	35, 58, 70
<i>Soc'y of Lloyd's v. Ashenden</i> , 233 F.3d 473(7th Cir. 2000)	65
<i>Soci�t� Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States Dist. Court for Southern Dist.</i> , 482 U.S. 555(1987).....	47
<i>Software AG, Inc. v. Consist Software Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 563449 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2008).....	39

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sole Resort, S.A. de C.V. v. Allure Resorts Mgmt., LLC</i> , 450 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2006).....	81
<i>Spiegel v. Schulmann</i> , 604 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010).....	92
<i>Storm LLC v. Telenor Mobile Commc'ns AS</i> , 2006 WL 3735657 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2006).....	47
<i>Tamimi v. Tamimi</i> , 328 N.Y.S.2d 477 (N.Y. App. Div. 1972).....	60, 61, 63
<i>The New York Times Co. v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006).....	59
<i>The W. Talbot Dodge v. 789 Packages of Whiskey</i> , 15 F.2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 1926).....	61
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	56
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 624 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2010).....	54, 55
<i>Time Inc. v. Simpson</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24335 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2002).....	81
<i>Title Ins. & Trust Co. v. Cal. Dev. Co.</i> , 171 Cal. 173 (1915).....	39
<i>Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm't, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995).....	51
<i>Tropp v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 385 Fed. App'x 36 (2d Cir. 2010).....	57
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 791 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986).....	85

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Bedford Assocs.</i> , 657 F.2d 1300 (2d Cir. 1981).....	89
<i>United States v. Throckmorton</i> , 98 U.S. 61 (1878).....	60, 61, 63
<i>United States v. Union Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 1 (1895).....	54
<i>United States v. Zavala</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 25542 (2d Cir. Nov. 1, 2007)	92
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>Vail v. Knapp</i> , 49 Barb. 299 (N.Y. Sup. 1867)	39
<i>Visual Scis., Inc. v. Integrated Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 660 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1981).....	74
<i>Weed v. Hunt</i> , 56 A. 980 (Vt. 1904).....	37
<i>Whitaker v. Fresno Telsat, Inc.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 227 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	80
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	75, 76, 80
<i>Younis Bros. & Co. v. Cigna Worldwide Ins. Co.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 743 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	37
<i>Yukos Capital v. OJSC Rosneft</i> , [2011] UKQB 1461.....	42
<i>Zucker v. Baker</i> , 231 N.Y.S.2d 332 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1962).....	77

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Zupnick v. Fogel</i> , 989 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1993).....	84

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. CONST. art. I § 6	44, 67
U.S. Const. amends. V, XIV	67

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1782	passim
------------------------	--------

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)	88
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	9, 84
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....	89
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 301	74
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302(a)(1).....	77
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5303	63
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5304(a)(1).....	63, 65, 67
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5304(b)(3)	60

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 261.4(b)(5).....	30
40 C.F.R. § 372.65(c).....	30
58 Fed. Reg. 32622, 32624	30

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

Page(s)

Other Authorities

1 John N. Pomeroy, *A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence*, § 261j
(Spencer W. Symons ed., 5th ed. 1941).....53

11-5304 Weinstein, Korn & Miller, *New York Civil Practice: C.P.L.R.*
5304.02 (2011).....62

43A C.J.S. *Injunctions* § 113 (2011)36

C.B. De S., *Injunction Against Enforcement of Judgment Rendered in
Foreign Country or Other State*, 64 A.L.R. 1136 (2011)..... 36, 37

Dicey, Morris & Collins, *The Conflict of Laws* § 14-135 (14th ed. 2006)..... 42, 43

Eugene F. Scoles et al., *Conflict of Laws* 2-3 (4th ed. 2004).....48

Joel Paul, *The Transformation of International Comity*, 24 *Law & Pol’y*
Int’l Bus. 1 (2008).....48

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws* §§ 34, 244 (1834) 48, 60

Julian Ku, *International Delegations and the New World Court Order*,
81 *Wash. L. Rev.* 1 (2006).....48

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 98 (c) (1971).....67

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 482 cmt. b (1987)65

Toshiyuki Kono et al., *Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign
Judgments* 8 & n.42 (2009).....43
